Purchaser, as developer, furthering the Seller’s objective of leveraging its immovable properties assets 
to create affordable housing opportunities, including affordable rental stock. 

7.1.35 In order to achieve the Seller’s objectives the Purchaser shall be obliged to retain a minimum of 116 (one 
hundred and sixteen) units for Social Housing. 

7.1.36 The Properties will be transferred to the Purchaser subject to certain conditions to be registered against 
the title deeds of the Properties being: 

7.1.36.1 that a minimum of 116 residential units shall be developed for no purpose other than for

[...]

of ownership of the Properties to the Seller, against payment of such amounts, as soon as reasonably 
possible after receipt of such notice. 

7.1.38 Should the Purchaser not complete the entire development for the intended purpose of a mixed use 
development comprising of a minimum of 116 (one hundred and sixteen) units for Social Housing 
within 7 (seven) years from the Transfer Date, or such later date as agreed between the Parties in 
writing, then the Purchaser shall be obliged to pay compensation to the Seller in an amount equal to 
the difference between the Aggregate Purchase Price and the prevailing market value of the